RESOLUTION NO. 2015-04

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE COVE AUTHORIZING FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR WWTP SLUDGE REMOVAL PROJECT

WHEREAS, Mass X, Inc. has completed the work for the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Sludge Removal Project and;

WHEREAS, the City Public Works Inspector has inspected the improvements required by the City and all improvements required by the City have been completed; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends acceptance of the WWTP Sludge Removal Project and requests Council to authorize the City Engineer to record the Notice of Completion for the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE COVE HEREBY ACCEPTS the WWTP Sludge Removal Project and authorizes the City Engineer to record the Notice of Completion.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Orange Cove held on the <u>28th</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>2015</u>, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.
Victor P. Lopez, Mayor
ATTEST:
June Bracamontes, City Clerk

AYES: